Please return to: Heidi J. Barrett-Kitchen, Esquire Donahue, Tucker & Ciandella, PLLC 164 NH Route 25, Suite 2 Meredith, NH 03253

## **EASEMENT DEED**

Steven F. Lenzi, Trustee of the Steven F. Lenzi Revocable Trust and Pamela M. Lenzi, Trustee of the Pamela F. Lenzi Revocable Trust both having an address of 304 Young Road, Barrington, New Hampshire 03825, for consideration paid, grants to the **Town of Barrington** a Municipal Corporation having a principal place of business at 333 Calef Highway, and mailing address of PO Box 660, Barrington, NH 03825, New Hampshire 03825.

An easement situated on the northerly side of Bumford Road in Barrington, County of Strafford and State of New Hampshire for the purpose of relocating said Bumford Road, being shown on a plan of land entitled, "Proposed Easement Plan Tax Map 251, Lor 63 RT. 125 & Bumford Road Barrington, NH 03825", dated March 28, 2022, prepared by N.H. Land Consultants, recorded with the Strafford County Registry of Deeds as Plan \_\_\_\_\_\_ (the "Plan"), and being bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of Bumford Road, so-called, which point is the northeasterly corner of the easement area herein described; thence

S 54° 8' 45" W along the northerly side of Bumford Road, so-called, a distance of 82.64' to a point; thence continuing

S 47° 55' 55" W along the northerly side of Bumford Road, so-called, a distance of 82.64' to a point; thence continuing

S 40° 41' 34" W along the northerly side of Bumford Road, so-called, a distance of 29.89' to a point; thence turning and running

N 04° 03' 08" E a distance of 121.36' to a point; thence turning and running

Along a curve to the left having a delta course of 89° 41' 55", a radius of 25.00' and a length of 39.14'; thence continuing

S 85° 38' 47 E a distance of 65.16' to the point of beginning.

Containing 4,165 square feet, according to said Plan.

The premises granted herein shall be used as a public right of way with the right to use said roadway area for all purposes for which streets and drives are commonly used in the Town of Barrington. As such, the Grantor shall have the right to use the roadway area in the same manner and for the same purposes that the public would commonly use such a roadway area.

This easement shall run with the land and shall burden the land in perpetuity. Whenever the term Grantor is used, it shall mean and be understood to mean and include the present Grantor, its successors and assigns. Whenever the term Grantee is used, it shall mean and be understood to mean and include the Grantee in this document together with its successors and assigns. The benefits and burdens of the easement conveyed by this instrument shall be binding upon the Grantor and the Grantee in perpetuity.

Meaning and intending to describe a portion of the premises conveyed to the within Grantors by Deed of Virginia E. Swain dated August 16, 2017, and recorded at the Strafford County Registry of Deeds at Book 4502, Page 1000.

This is not homestead property.

## CERTIFICATE OF TRUSTEE PURSUANT TO RSA 564-A:7, II

PURSUANT TO RSA 564-A:7, II, the un	idersigned trustee(s) as Trustee(s) under the <b>Steven F.</b>
Lenzi Revocable Trust, created by Stev	en F. Lenzi, as grantor under trust agreement dated
, and the Pamela F.	Lenzi Revocable Trust created by Pamela M. Lenzi,
as grantor under trust agreement dated	thereto has full and absolute power
	rest in real estate and improvements thereon held in said
trusts and no purchaser or third party shall	Il be bound to inquire whether the trustee(s) have said
power or are properly exercising said pow	er or to see to the application of any trust asset paid to
the Trustee(s) for a conveyance thereof.	
The undersigned Trustee(s), upon	oath, do depose and say that the said Trusts have not
been revoked, modified or amended in any	manner that would cause the representations contained
in this Certificate of Trustee to be incorrec	t.
Dated:, 2021	
	Steven F. Fenzi, Trustee of the Steven F.
	Lenzi Revocable Trust
0001	
Dated:, 2021	D 1 1 E 2 E 2 C1 D 1 E
	Pamela M. Fenzi, Trustee of the Pamela F.
	Lenzi Revocable Trust

STATE OF NEW HAMPS COUNTY OF	
2022, by Steven F. Lenzi,	ment was acknowledged before me this day of, Trustee under the Steven F. Lenzi Revocable Trust and Pamela M. a F. Lenzi Revocable Trust.
	Notary Public My Commission Expires:
<u>ACCEI</u>	PTANCE BY THE TOWN OF BARRINGTON
The foregoing easement is he	ereby accepted in the name of the Town of Barrington.
	SELECT BOARD
DATE:	Dannen Mannschreck, Select Board Chair Duly Authorized